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Officer• whose residence is five or more Ddles 
from point where he serves as a witness is entitled 
to receive witness fees. 

January 16, 1952 

I -I 7 - J-1, 

Honornblo Arnol d J . Willmann 
Coroner 

Fl LED 
:~.7 st . Louis County 

~01 Brentwood Boulevard 
Clayton 5, Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

Your r equest for an opinion of this offi ce concern­
ing officers ' witness fees at a coroner ' s inquest has 
been received and is as follows: 

"Stanley '-·!allach, the Prosecuting 
Attorney in St . Louis County, 
recently advised me that he had 
received an o~inion from you con­
canting the right of attorneys to 
cross exa~ne witnesoes at an 
inquost . Will you pl ease forward 
a copy of t 'l-).a t opinion to me . 

"A number of police of.ficers 
attending inquests have requested 
payment o.f witnoss fees to them 
under Section 550 . l6o , RS no. 1949 . 
Those who ~ve requested this fee 
live more than 5 mil es .from the 
nlace where the inquests are held . 
I have continued to refUse to pay 
these officers under the theory 
that the above section prohibits 
any police officer from receiving 
a witness fee when he testifies 
to matters concerning investiga­
tions made in his routine duties 
as a police officer . Please 
advise me if I am correct in 
refusing to pay t hese officers 



Honorable Arnold J . Willmann 

even though they live 5 miles 
f'I>om t'!.1~ pl ace of t he inquests . " 

We are e~closing herewith cony or opinion dated 
October 8, 1951, given to nonorable ?hilip A. Grimes, 
Prosecut ing Attorney of ~oone County, 1saour1 , 
relating to cross examination of witnesses at coroner ' s 
inquests 1n accord with your request . cmz. files 
indicate that a copy of this opinion has heretofore 
been sent you . !owever, I am at present unable to 
verify this concluaion. 

In reply to the second paragraoh of your letter 
rel ating to witness fees or police officers attending 
coroner's inquests we refer you to ~ection 550 .160, 
RSMo 1949, which is as follows: 

"No officer, appointee or e.:nployee 
holding a state, county , townsh p 
or municipal office, including 
police officers and policemen, either 
by elect ion or appoin~ent , Shall 
claim, be allowed or receive any fee 
or oo~~ensation as a witness for 
testif¥1ng before a coroner ' s inquest , 
grand jury, or in any criminal cases . 
All officers , appointees and employees 
as aforesaid, ~~all be compelled to 
attend tho trial of all criminal cases, 
coroner ' s inquests and grand juries, 
when legally subpoenaed; provided, 
that the provisions of this section 
Shall not a~ply to any officer who is 
a witness in any ease where the 
residence or such officer is five 
miles from the place Where the trial 
or coroner ' s inquest is hel d , or where 
the 3 ... and jury is in session. " 
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The provisions of the above statute do not ap~ly 
to pol ice officors and police~an , nor to other officers 
serving as witnesses before a coroner ' s inquest , ~rand 
jury, or 1n any er~al ease if such officers reside 
five mil es or more fron the pl ace where the trial or 
coroner ' s inquest is ~el d or where the grand jury is in 
session . If such officer ' s residence ia five or ~ore 
mil oe tro~ the place where he testifies betore a coroner ' s 
inquest , grand jury or any criminal case , be i s unque s­
tionably entitled to receive hie statutory witness fees . 

7e are enclosing herewith an opinion of this office 
given to Honorabl e Arkley Frieze, Prosecuting Attor.ney 
ot Dade County, tissour1 , dated Kay 9, 1939 , whiCh deals 
with the question as to whether or not a s tate highway 
patrolman who resides five or more mil es fro~ the place 
of trial is entitled to receive witness tees . ·· e are of 
the oPinion that the same reasoning would appl y to police 
officers testifying at a coroner ' s inquest . 

CC/'TCLUSIOW 

It is , therefore , tho opinion of this office that a 
nol ice officer whose residence is five miles or more from 
the point where he serves as a witness before a coroner ' s 
inquest, grand jury, or in any criminal case , ie entitled 
to receive his statutory fees as such witness . 

RespectfUlly submitted, 

GROVEP C • "TtRTO!i 
APPR OVF...D: Assis t ant Attorney General 

Attorney General 

GCH/fh 
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